

No. 13-758

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Congressman Steve
Stockman, VA Delegate Bob Marshall,
VA Senator Dick Black, U.S. Justice
Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun
Owners of America, Inc., Center for Media &
Democracy, Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org., Free Speech Defense &
Education Fund, Free Speech Coalition,
Western Journalism Center, The Lincoln
Institute, Institute on the Constitution,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, and
Conservative Legal Defense & Education Fund,
et al. in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
Ramona, CA
Attorney for Amicus USJF

STEVEN J. HARFENIST
FRIEDMAN HARFENIST
KRAUT & PERLSTEIN
Lake Success, NY
Attorney for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
January 23, 2014

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(All amici curiae listed inside front cover)

Amici Curiae:

U.S. Congressman Steve Stockman
Virginia Delegate Bob Marshall
Virginia Senator Dick Black
U.S. Justice Foundation
Gun Owners Foundation
Gun Owners of America, Inc.
Center for Media and Democracy
Downsize DC Foundation
DownsizeDC.org
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund
Free Speech Coalition
Western Journalism Center
The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education
Institute on the Constitution
Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy
Research, Inc.
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
Tenth Amendment Center
Restoring Liberty Action Committee
U.S. Border Control Foundation
Policy Analysis Center
Constitution Party National Committee
Pastor Chuck Baldwin
Professor Jerome Aumente

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	
I. If this Court Refuses to Hear the Hedges Challenge, It Will Leave American Citizens Subject to Unconstitutional Military Arrest and Detention	4
II. The Court of Appeals’ Denial of Standing to the Hedges American Citizen Plaintiffs Is Based on a Flawed View of NDAA Section 1021	8
A. Section 1021 Does more than Affirm Existing Law	8
B. Even Assuming, Arguendo, that the Court of Appeals’ Statutory Analysis Is Correct, Petitioners Have Standing	12
C. Section 1021(e) Does Not Negate the Remainder of Section 1021	14
III. The Court of Appeals Denied Petitioners the Right to Challenge Any Aspect of AUMF, even though AUMF Was Embedded in and Affirmed by NDAA	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article III, Section 2	6, 26
Amendment I	10
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	3, <i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act of 2012, 125 Stat. 1298 (2011)	3, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)	25
<u>Ex parte Milligan</u> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	6
<u>Korematsu v. U.S.</u> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	11
<u>Korematsu v. U.S.</u> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.Dist. Cal. 1984)	11
<u>U.S. v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	22
<u>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</u> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	25
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
112 th Cong., S. 1253	15
112 th Cong., S. 1867	16
157 Cong. Rec. S7657 (Nov. 17, 2011)	15
157 Cong. Rec. S7661 (Nov. 17, 2011)	15
157 Cong. Rec. S7676 (Nov. 17, 2011)	15
157 Cong. Rec. S8662 (Dec. 15, 2011)	15
C. Anders, “Senators Demand the Military Lock Up of American Citizens,” ACLU website (Nov. 23, 2011)	17

Col. Andrew Bacevich, “What do you call an endless war? The American Conservative (May 28, 2013)	24
“CIA’s ‘extraordinary rendition’ of terror suspects challenged by 2 Gitmo detainees in EU human rights court,” CBS News (Dec. 3, 2013)	24
Y. Dreazen, <u>National Journal</u> , “Senate OKs Controversial Detainee Provision,” Nov. 30, 2011	18
N. Feldman, <u>Scorpions</u> (Hachette Book Group, 2010)	7
T. Griffin, “Don’t believe the rumors about the 2012 National Defense Authorization Act,” <i>The Daily Caller</i> , Dec. 22, 2011	19
F. Kafka, <u>The Trial</u> (1925)	25
J. Knefel, “Creeping authoritarianism on Capitol Hill,” Salon (Jan. 20, 2012)	19
B. McKeon, “Myths on the New Detainee Policy,” RedState, Dec. 14, 2011	
Editorial, <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 15, 2011)	18
G. Orwell, <u>1984</u> (1949)	24
Jeremy Scahill, “How Obama created endless war on terror,” <i>The Nation</i> (Nov. 2, 2013)	24
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u>	11
